Total unguaranteed residual value   5,596

2022
Total gross investment 30,055 149,449 24,166 203,669

Less paid non-interest-bearing deposits -2,559 -9,977 -1,052 -13,588

Less unearned financial income -1,432 -6,408 -999 -8,840

Present value of minimum lease payments 26,064 133,064 22,115 181,242

Total unguaranteed residual value   6,328

The net present value of minimum lease payments is measured at amortised cost and reported in loans and receivables

credit institutions and customers.

The net present value of minimum lease payments corresponds to the fair value of financial lease transactions, as such

contracts are based on variable interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis

Loans and receivables customers measured at fair value through profit or loss

As at 31 December 2023, there are loans and receivables customers measured at fair value through profit or loss in the

amount of euro 390,007 thousand (2022: euro 396,364 thousand).

The following table shows the changes in fair value after adjustment of input factors:

Loans and receivables customers

Euro thousand
31 Dec 2023

Positive change
in fair value

Negative change
in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 1,124 -1,116

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 11,621 -10,803

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 846 -1,344

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 1,352 -3,367

31 Dec 2022
Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 1,110 -1,103

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 11,447 -10,706

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 442 -587

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 695 -1,414

   58   Annual Report 2023

14)  Risk provision

Risk provision – loans and receivables credit institutions

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2022 23 0 0 23

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1 0 0 1

Decreases due to derecognition -7 0 0 -7

Changes due to change in credit risk -4 0 0 -4

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments -2 0 0 -2

As at 31 Dec 2022 11 0 0 11

Increases due to origination and acquisition 3 0 0 3

Decreases due to derecognition -3 0 0 -3

Changes due to change in credit risk 4 0 0 4

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 1 0 0 1

As at 31 Dec 2023 16 0 0 16

Risk provision – loans and receivables customers

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2022 34,356 71,526 167,483 273,365

Increases due to origination and acquisition 4,902 2,475 1,150 8,527

Decreases due to derecognition -860 -5,464 -21,001 -27,326

Changes due to change in credit risk 31,776 22,740 6,720 61,235

Thereof transfer to stage 1 6,407 -6,404 -3 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 -7,753 8,351 -598 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 -65 -3,476 3,541 0

Post-model adjustment -15,926 -7,101 0 -23,026

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 -18,007 -18,007

Other adjustments -17 -4,665 4,917 234

As at 31 Dec 2022 54,230 79,510 141,263 275,003

Increases due to origination and acquisition 5,812 2,669 692 9,173

Decreases due to derecognition -1,697 -3,355 -4,579 -9,632

Changes due to change in credit risk -30,808 -6,588 78,623 41,227

Thereof transfer to stage 1 9,020 -9,012 -8 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 -12,405 12,899 -494 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 -117 -6,042 6,159 0

Post-model adjustment 20,047 4,750 0 24,797

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 -11,037 -11,037

Other adjustments -625 -5,864 6,739 250

As at 31 Dec 2023 46,958 71,122 211,702 329,781

Annual Report 2023   59

Risk provision – financial investments measured at amortised cost

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2022 336 0 0 336

Increases due to origination and acquisition 132 0 0 132

Decreases due to derecognition -18 0 0 -18

Changes due to change in credit risk 343 0 0 343

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2022 792 0 0 792

Increases due to origination and acquisition 120 0 0 120

Decreases due to derecognition -74 0 0 -74

Changes due to change in credit risk -143 0 0 -143

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2023 694 0 0 694

Risk provision – financial investments measured at fair value through OCI

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2022 8 0 0 8

Increases due to origination and acquisition 3 0 0 3

Decreases due to derecognition -2 0 0 -2

Changes due to change in credit risk 5 0 0 5

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2022 15 0 0 15

Increases due to origination and acquisition 2 0 0 2

Decreases due to derecognition -1 0 0 -1

Changes due to change in credit risk -7 0 0 -7

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2023 9 0 0 9

   60   Annual Report 2023

15)  Assets held for trading

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 3,996 544

Equities and other variable-yield securities 19 0

Positive fair values of derivative instruments 20,915 25,048

Interest rate related transactions 20,915 25,048

Assets held for trading 24,931 25,592

Breakdown by residual term

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Up to 3 months 1,452 56

Up to 1 year 819 5

Up to 5 years 1,725 475

More than 5 years 0 8

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 3,996 544

VBW as the CO maintains a trading book. The face values of the trading book as at 31 December 2023 amount to

euro 861,351 thousand (2022: euro 968,486 thousand).

16)  Financial investments

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Financial investments
Amortised cost 2,825,755 2,293,548

Fair value through OCI 96,414 80,708

Fair value through profit or loss 3,608 4,505

Risk provision -694 -792

Carrying amount 2,925,083 2,377,968

As the risk provision for financial investments at fair value through OCI does not reduce the carrying amount of the finan-

cial instruments concerned, it is not shown in this table. Financial investments measured at fair value through profit or

loss include equity instruments in the amount of euro 587 thousand (2022: euro 1,554 thousand).

Breakdown by residual term

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Up to 3 months 95,969 54,832

Up to 1 year 202,773 194,881